

No. 08-992

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY A. BEARD, SECRETARY, PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH J. KINDLER,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RONALD EISENBERG
Counsel of Record
ronald.eisenberg@phila.gov
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
THOMAS W. DOLGENOS
CHIEF, FEDERAL LITIGATION
ARNOLD GORDON
1ST ASST. DISTRICT ATTORNEY
LYNNE ABRAHAM
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
3 SOUTH PENN SQUARE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
(215) 686-5700

July 24, 2009

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Question Presented i

List of Parties ii

Table of Citations v

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions
Involved 1

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of Argument 7

Argument 10

I. A discretionary state procedural rule is not
automatically “inadequate” under the adequate-
state-grounds doctrine. 10

 A. This Court’s adequacy cases provide no
 proper basis for such a result. 13

 1. “Discretion” cases. 15

 2. “Firmly established” cases. 18

 3. “Legitimate state interest” cases. 20

B. A <i>per se</i> inadequacy attack on discretionary state procedural rules is incompatible with federalism.	22
II. The adequacy doctrine requires simply that state rules provide reasonable notice and opportunity to raise federal claims.	25
A. Evasion of federal rights.	26
B. Reasonable notice.	29
C. Certitude.	33
III. Kindler had more than reasonable notice that his flight “remedy” would jeopardize his legal remedies.	36
Conclusion	43
Appendix	
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	1a
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	1a
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1a

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Allen v. Siebert</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Antonio-Martinez v. INS</i> , 317 F.3d 1089 (9 th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	31
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	31
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	30, 34
<i>Brooks v. Walls</i> , 279 F.3d 518 (7 th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Central Union Telephone Co. v. City of Edwardsville</i> , 269 U.S. 190 (1925)	13, 30, 34
<i>Chapman v. Goodnow's Administrator</i> , 123 U.S. 540 (1887)	27
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 393 A.2d 991 (Pa. Super. 1978)	37

<i>Commonwealth v. Barron</i> , 352 A.2d 84 (Pa. Super. 1975)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Beasley</i> , 479 A.2d 460 (Pa. 1984)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Begley</i> , 780 A.2d 605 (Pa. 2001)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Billa</i> , 555 A.2d 835 (Pa. 1989)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Boyd</i> , 366 A.2d 934 (Pa. Super. 1976)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Chambers</i> , 807 A.2d 872 (Pa. 2002)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Clark</i> , 446 A.2d 633 (Pa. Super. 1982)	11, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Clayton</i> , 532 A.2d 385 (Pa. 1987)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 888 A.2d 564 (Pa. 2005)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Crawley</i> , 526 A.2d 334 (Pa. 1987)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Cross</i> , 496 A.2d 1144 (Pa. 1985)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Fahy</i> , 516 A.2d 689 (Pa. 1986)	41

<i>Commonwealth v. Ford</i> , 809 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Frey</i> , 517 A.2d 1265 (Pa. 1986)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Galloway</i> , 333 A.2d 741 (Pa. 1975)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Gorby</i> , 909 A.2d 775 (Pa. 2006)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Griffin</i> , 515 A.2d 865 (Pa. 1986)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Harrison</i> , 432 A.2d 1083 (Pa. Super. 1981)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Holland</i> , 543 A.2d 1068 (Pa. 1988)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Jermyn</i> , 533 A.2d 74 (Pa. 1987)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 912 A.2d 268 (Pa. 2006)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Judge</i> , 609 A.2d 785 (Pa. 1992)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Judge</i> , 797 A.2d 250 (Pa. 2002)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Kindler</i> , 970 A.2d 426 (Pa. 2009)	5

<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 543 A.2d 491 (Pa. 1988)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 567 A.2d 1376 (Pa. 1989)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 598 A.2d 975 (Pa. 1991)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Malloy</i> , 856 A.2d 767 (Pa. 2004)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 860 A.2d 88 (Pa. 2004)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Morales</i> , 494 A.2d 367 (Pa. 1985)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Passaro</i> , 476 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1984)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Perry</i> , 644 A.2d 705 (Pa. 1994)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Pursell</i> , 495 A.2d 183 (Pa. 1985)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Sattazahn</i> , 952 A.2d 640 (Pa. 2008)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 675 A.2d 1233 (Pa. 1996)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Sneed</i> , 899 A.2d 1067 (Pa. 2006)	29

<i>Commonwealth v. Tomlinson</i> , 354 A.2d 254 (Pa. 1976)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 950 A.2d 294 (Pa. 2008)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 549 A.2d 513 (Pa. 1988)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 731 A.2d 581 (Pa. 1999)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Young</i> , 572 A.2d 1217 (Pa. 1990)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Zook</i> , 887 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2005)	28
<i>Crawford v. Minnesota</i> , 498 F.3d 851 (8 th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	27, 30
<i>Deitz v. Money</i> , 391 F.3d 804 (6 th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>DiCola v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Doctor v. Walters</i> , 96 F.3d 675 (3 rd Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Eisler v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 189 (1949)	25

<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	20
<i>Fearance v. Scott</i> , 56 F.3d 633 (5 th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Feigley v. Fulcomer</i> , 833 F.2d 29 (3 rd Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Flores v. Quarterman</i> , 467 F.3d 484 (5 th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	18, 19, 30
<i>Franklin v. Anderson</i> , 434 F.3d 412 (6 th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	27, 31
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	20, 21, 32
<i>Hutchison v. Bell</i> , 303 F.3d 720 (6 th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Interest of Dixon</i> , 422 A.2d 892 (Pa. Super. 1980)	37
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	31
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	17

<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	18, 19, 31
<i>Judge v. Beard</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 415 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	40
<i>Kindler v. Canada (Minister of Justice)</i> [1991] 2 S.C.R. 779	4
<i>Lattimore v. DuBois</i> , 311 F.3d 46 (1 st Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	18, 20, 33
<i>Lines v. Larkins</i> , 208 F.3d 153 (3 rd Cir. 2000)	12
<i>McKenna v. McDaniel</i> , 65 F.3d 1483 (9 th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	28, 30, 37
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	6, 28, 41, 42
<i>Molinaro v. New Jersey</i> , 396 U.S. 365 (1970)	25
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	28, 30

<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	15, 18, 19
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993)	24
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948)	30
<i>Powell v. Lambert</i> , 357 F.3d 871 (9 th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Prihoda v. McCaughtry</i> , 910 F.2d 1379 (7 th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009)	23
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955)	30
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904)	27
<i>Rogers-Bey v. Lane</i> , 896 F.2d 279 (7 th Cir. 1990)	21, 22
<i>Sechrest v. Ignacio</i> , 549 F.3d 789 (9 th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Siebert v. Campbell</i> , 334 F.3d 1018 (11 th Cir. 2003)	19

<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (10 th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	19, 30
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Awadalla</i> , 357 F.3d 243 (2 nd Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2 nd Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Eskandarian</i> , 172 Fed. Appx. 163 (9 th Cir. 2006) (unpublished)	24
<i>United States v. Freelove</i> , 816 F.2d 479 (9 th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Huerta</i> , 403 F.3d 727 (10 th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Guerrier</i> , 428 F.3d 76 (1 st Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 584 F.2d 1137 (2 nd Cir. 1978)	35
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 212 F.3d 1005 (7 th Cir. 2000)	35

<i>United States v. Paladino</i> , 401 F.3d 471 (7 th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 398 F.3d 1291 (11 th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	25
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 864 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	35
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 221 Fed. Appx. 646 (9 th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 155 Fed. Appx. 369 (9 th Cir. 2005) (unpublished)	24
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	20
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	28, 30
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955)	15, 27
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960)	15, 27
<i>Wright v. Quarterman</i> , 470 F.3d 581 (5 th Cir. 2006)	32

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1
 U.S. Const. Amend. VIII 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) 19, 20
 28 U.S.C. § 2254 1, 26
 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 6, 42
 42 Pa. C.S. § 9544 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(2) 18
 Fed. R. App. P. 26(b) 18
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(e) 18
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.2(e) 18
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 22

Miscellaneous

16B C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER, & E. COOPER, FEDERAL
 PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2nd ed. 1996) . *passim*

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 576 (4 th ed. 1996)	14
<i>Kindler v. Canada</i> , Comm. No. 470/1991 (U.N. Human Rights Committee) (July 30, 1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 14 Hum. Rts. L.J. 307 (1993)	4
" <i>Pennsylvania Fugitive Arrested for Car Theft in Daytona Beach</i> ," Ocala (FLA.) STAR-BANNER, March 14, 1985	40
Joanne Sills, " <i>Cops Hunt Escaped Murderer</i> ," PHILA. DAILY NEWS, February 16, 1985	40
Robert J. Terry, " <i>FBI Arrests Escapee of Death Row</i> ," PHILA. INQUIRER, October 2, 1984	39
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2441 (2 nd ed. 1950)	30
